
ZONING: CN (Neighborhood Commercial)

EXISTING LAND USE: Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land

PROPOSED USE: Fueling station and restaurant with drive-through

HISTORY OF ZONING: Rezoned from RA (Low Density Residential) to CN (Neighborhood 
Commercial) (the applicant had requested CA) in 2004 (6-F-04-RZ).

North: Agriculture/forestry/vacant land - CN (Neighborhood Commercial) in 
the County

South: Office - CA (General Business) in the County

East: Single family residential, public quasi-public (cemetery) - RA (Low 
Density Residential) in the County

West: Transportation/communications/utilities, single family residential - A 
(Agricultural), R-1 (Rural Single Family Residential) in Farragut

NEIGHBORHOOD CONTEXT: This is a forested area with a mix of uses. A wastewater treatment facility is 
across the street to the west and a small cemetery abuts this property to the 
east. The area to the east predominantly consists of single family detached 
residential subdivisions with fairly small lot sizes.  The Tennessee River and 
Concord Park lie just to the south of this property.

SURROUNDING LAND

USE AND ZONING:

USE ON REVIEW REPORT

APPLICANT: TOMMY HUNT 

TAX ID NUMBER: 153   037 03 (PART OF)

LOCATION: Northeast side of Concord Rd, north side of Second Dr

ACCESSIBILITY: Access is via Concord Road, a major arterial street with a center median and 
a pavement width of 26-ft within a 105 ft right-of-way. Access is also via 
Second Drive, a local street with a 15-ft pavement width within a 40 ft right-of-
way.

Water Source: First Knox Utility District

Sewer Source: First Knox Utility District

UTILITIES:

JURISDICTION: County Commission District 5

APPX. SIZE OF TRACT: 4.69 acres

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

FILE #: 6-B-24-UR

POSTPONEMENT(S): 6/13/2024

Approve the requested fuel station, restaurant, and drive-through facility uses, subject to 14 

conditions to ensure the proposed use is consistent with development standards for uses permitted 

GROWTH POLICY PLAN: Farragut Urban Growth Boundary

AGENDA DATE: 7/11/2024

AGENDA ITEM #: 31

OWNER(S):

WATERSHED: Turkey Creek, Sinking Creek

STREET ADDRESS: 1025 CONCORD RD

View map on KGIS

Sarah Ralston
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1)  Provide a firewall between the retail convenience store and the restaurant so each use is contained within a 
separate building per the building code. 
2)  There shall be no more than four (4) gas pumps (dispensers) with no more than two (2) points of sale per 
gas pump. 
3)  Before grading permits are issued, a revised landscape plan must be submitted to and approved by 
Planning staff and tree protection fencing must be installed as proposed on the landscape plan (sheet L101). 
The revised landscape plan must include the following:
(a) Additional evergreen trees along the eastern portion of the Second Drive frontage to screen the business 
and site lighting from the residential uses on the south side of Second Drive.
(b) The healthy, mature trees to be retained along the east property line must be located and labeled on the 
landscape plan, including their size (diameter at breast height) and species.
(c) A landscape architect must provide written documentation explaining how the existing trees and new 
vegetation meet the intent of the CN zone's landscape screening requirement.
(d) Additional information may be required by Planning and Knox County Engineering and Public Works staff to 
confirm compliance with these conditions.
4)  Implementing the recommendations of the EZ Stop Concord Road Transportation Impact Study (TIS) by 
Cannon & Cannon, 5/23/2024, as required by Knox County Engineering and Public Works, Town of Farragut, 
and Tennessee Department of Transportation (TDOT) (see Exhibit B). The improvements required to be 
implemented will be determined during permitting. A Memorandum of Understanding with Knox County 
Engineering and Public Works may be required for the work within Knox County right-of-way, per Chapter 54, 
Article V of the Knox County Code (Ord. O-23-4-102). 
5)  The widening of Second Drive east of the driveway shall be tapered to the existing condition as close to the 
proposed driveway as possible, with review and approval by Knox County Engineering and Public Works 
during permitting.
6)  The exit onto Second Drive shall be restricted to right turns only using a curbed island. This condition does 
not restrict the entry turn movements from Second Drive. 
7)  Obtaining all necessary permits from the Town of Farragut and TDOT.
8)  Installing a sidewalk on Second Drive and the on-site sidewalks to the business entrances from the Second 
Drive and Concord Road sidewalks.
9)  All site lighting that is pole or building mounted shall have a maximum height of 15 ft from the finished 
grade, excluding the lighting installed on the underside of the gas pump canopy. All light fixtures shall be full 
cut off and installed with the light source perpendicular to the support structure or otherwise parallel to the 
ground if mounted to the underside of a roof or canopy. 
10) The drive-through facility shall be closed between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. This does not otherwise apply 
to the proposed restaurant's operating hours. 
11) The drive-through outdoor speaker(s) shall meet the following operational standards:
(a) Specified to have a sound output of 75 (seventy-five) decibels (dB) or less. Speaker specifications are to be 
submitted with site plans demonstrating the speaker output.
(b) Located to allow vehicles to pull up parallel to and within 2 ft of the speaker box.
(c) Utilize automatic volume control (AVC) technology to reduce sound output related to ambient noise. Drive-
through speaker specifications shall be submitted with site plans demonstrating compliance.
(d) Demonstrate that anticipated noise levels shall not register more than 65 dB at the property line in common 
with a residential land use or zone. Noise reduction methods should be utilized to achieve this sound level if it 
cannot be achieved without mitigation efforts.
12)  Meeting all applicable requirements of Knox County Engineering and Public Works. 
13)  Meeting the requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance, including but not limited to the standards 
of the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone (Article 5.38) and Signs, billboards, and other advertising 
structures (Article 3.90). 
14)  Obtaining all necessary permits from the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation.

COMMENTS:

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR USES PERMITTED ON REVIEW (ARTICLE 4.10 - SECTION 2). 
The Planning Commission, in the exercise of its administrative judgment, shall be guided by adopted plans and 
policies, including the comprehensive plan and the following general standards: 

1) THE USE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES, INCLUDING THE 
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN. 
A.  The property's place type designation is SMR (Suburban Mixed Residential). Commercial is listed as a 
secondary use. The primary uses are single-family and attached residential. Buildings should be between 1 
and 3 stories tall and setback 20-30 feet from streets. The automobile is the primary form of transportation. 

on review.
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B. The CN zone's landscaping standards are consistent with the recommendations of policy #2 of the 
Comprehensive Plan, which ensures development is sensitive to existing community character by creating a 
buffer between land uses (policy #2). 
C. The CN zone requires that site lighting be directed away from all residential and agricultural zones and any 
public right-of-way. To further policy #2's recommendations, staff recommend that all pole and building-
mounted site lighting have a maximum height of 15 feet. 
D. The CN zone requires sidewalk connections to adjacent residential neighborhoods, consistent with action 
item #4.2 of the Comprehensive Plan recommending pedestrian connectivity between developments. 

2) THE USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE AND INTENT OF THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE 
A. The CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zone is intended to provide the opportunity to locate limited retail and 
service uses in a manner convenient to and yet not disruptive to established residential neighborhoods. It is 
intended to provide for the recurring shopping and personal service needs of nearby residential areas. 
Development should be compatible with the character of the adjacent neighborhood. This zoning should 
generally be placed at street intersections that include either a collector or arterial street, as close to the edge 
of the neighborhood as possible. The range of permitted uses is limited to those that are generally patronized 
on a frequent basis by neighborhood residents. Development performance standards are provided to maximize 
compatibility between commercial uses and adjacent residential uses.
B. The fuel station, restaurant, and drive-through facility are uses permitted on review in the CN zone. There 
are no specific standards for these uses within the CN or the supplemental regulations in Article 4 of the Knox 
County Zoning Ordinance.
C. The CN zone permits individual buildings or commercial establishments that are no more than 5,000 sqft. 
The convenience store is approximately 4,600 sqft, and the restaurant is approximately 3,115 sqft (7,715 sqft 
combined). Staff recommends that the two uses be separated by a firewall so that each business space is 
considered a separate building per the building code and meets the requirements of the CN zone. 
D. There are no specific standards for the appropriate number of gas pumps within the CN zone in the Knox 
County Zoning Ordinance. Staff is recommending a reduction of the # of gas pumps proposed to ensure 
consistency with intent of CN zone and compatibility with adjacent residential uses. 
E. The CN zone has landscaping standards for parking areas and side and rear yards. The applicant proposes 
to retain existing, mature vegetation along the eastern property boundary to count toward the required 
landscaping. Staff recommends a condition that the vegetation to remain be protected and labeled on the 
landscaping plan, and the proposed landscape plan must meet the CN zone standards.
F. The CN zone requires that site lighting be directed away from residential and agricultural zones and any 
public right-of-way. The attached plans do not show the site lighting but must be provided during permit review.

3) THE USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH THE CHARACTER OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD WHERE IT IS 
PROPOSED, AND WITH THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF BUILDINGS IN THE VICINITY.
A. The one-story building height and setback from the east property line are compatible with the area.
B. With the recommended conditions, the proposed uses are compatible with the character of the area.

4) THE USE WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY INJURE THE VALUE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY.
A. The fuel station could have noise, lights, fumes, or odors that are a nuisance to nearby residential uses.
B. The recommended conditions of approval will help to mitigate any significant impacts to adjacent properties.

5) THE USE WILL NOT DRAW ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC THROUGH RESIDENTIAL AREAS.
A. The development plan proposes a full access driveway to Second Drive and to widen Second Drive to 20 ft 
from Concord Drive to the eastern boundary of the subject site. 
B. To discourage traffic from going through the historic Concord Village neighborhood, staff recommends 
restricting vehicles exiting the subject site onto Second Drive to a right turn only, towards Concord Drive, and 
tapering the Second Drive pavement width to its current condition as close to the east side of the proposed 
driveway as possible. The existing, narrower road width indicates that you are leaving the commercial area. 

6) THE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT IN THE SURROUNDING AREA IS NOT SUCH AS TO POSE A 
POTENTIAL HAZARD TO THE PROPOSED USE OR TO CREATE AN UNDESIRABLE ENVIRONMENT 
FOR THE PROPOSED USE.
A. There are no known uses in the area that could be a potential hazard or create an undesirable environment 
for the proposed uses within the development.

ESTIMATED TRAFFIC IMPACT:  A traffic impact study was prepared by the applicant. The findings of that 
study were used in formulating the recommendations of this staff report.
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The Planning Commission's approval or denial of this request is final, unless the action is appealed to the Knox 
County Board of Zoning Appeals.  The date of the Knox County Board of Zoning Appeals hearing will depend 
on when the appeal application is filed.

0 (public school children, grades K-12)ESTIMATED STUDENT YIELD:
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QLA, TYP. FOR 4

CFA @ 15' O.C., TYP. FOR 6

METAL BED EDGE, TYP.

FRONT LANDSCAPE BUFFER @ PARKING
LOT. 10' MIN. WIDTH x 375 L.F. SEE
PERMITTING NOTES.

APPROVED RIVER ROCK, TYPICAL

SEEDED LAWN, TYPICAL

SODDED LAWN, TYPICAL

REAR LANDSCAPE BUFFER ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL
ZONING. 25' MIN. WIDTH x 660 L.F. SEE PERMITTING NOTES.

SIDE YARD- 10' MIN. WIDTH
x 265 L.F.- SEE PERMITTING
NOTES.

VRM @ 72" O.C., TYP. FOR 47 JCB @ 36" O.C., TYP. FOR 69

BTC @ 36" O.C., TYP. FOR 50

ICC @ 42" O.C., TYP. FOR 28
LMB @ 18" O.C., TYP.

ARO, TYP. FOR 2

AGR @ 48" O.C., TYP. FOR 38

JHY @ 42" O.C., TYP. FOR 67

PAH @ 30" O.C., TYP. FOR 24

RMI @ 36" O.C., TYP. FOR 22

UAP, TYP. FOR 3

MCS @ 36" O.C.,
TYP. FOR 5

ASL, TYP. FOR 2

PYA, TYP. FOR 3

DAYLILY / DAFFODIL MIX, TYP.

CCC, TYP. FOR 5

LIN @ 20' O.C.
TYP. FOR 3

TDM @ 40' O.C.
TYP. FOR 3

BNC, TYP. FOR 3

CSA @ 60" O.C.,
TYP. FOR 3

PVH @ 48" O.C.,
TYP. FOR 7

IVH @ 72" O.C., TYP. FOR 16

NRS @ 15' O.C., TYP. FOR 7

PLS @ 60" O.C., TYP. FOR 45

LIMIT OF EXISTING TREES TO BE
PRESERVED, TYP. PROBE AND STAKE
PROPOSED SHRUBS BENEATH
EXISTING TREE CANOPY PRIOR TO
INSTALLING SHRUBS. ADJUSTMENTS
SHALL BE MADE TO SHRUB
LOCATIONS TO MAINTAIN SCREENING
AND TO AVOID DAMAGE TO ROOTS OF
EXISTING TREES.

TREE PROTECTION FENCING,
TYP. INSTALL PRIOR TO
GROUND BREAK. SEE DETAIL

MGC

PROPOSED 6' HT. PRIVACY FENCE,
TYP. ALIGNMENT TO BE ADJUSTED
WITHIN THE LANDSCAPE BUFFER TO
AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING
TREES TO BE PRESERVED.
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

LANDSCAPE PLAN

L101

1. THE 4.69 ACRE PARCEL IS ZONED CN. ADJACENT PARCEL TO THE NORTH IS ZONED CN. ADJACENT
PARCEL TO THE SOUTH IS ZONED CA. ADJACENT PARCELS TO THE EAST ARE ZONED RA.

2. THE NORTHERN 1/3 OF THIS PARCEL SHALL BE DEVELOPED IN THE FUTURE BY OTHERS.
3. RE. KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 5.38.06 CN NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ZONE FRONT YARD

SETBACKS AND LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:
A. PARKING MUST BE SET BACK 10' MIN. FROM THE STREET R.O.W. AND THE SETBACK AREA MUST

CONTAIN (1) NATIVE SHADE TREE PER 60 LF OF STREET FRONTAGE, SPACED AT 50' O.C. MIN. 375'
PARKING BUFFER/ 60 = 6 MIN. SHADE TREES REQUIRED IN FRONT YARD. (6) PROPOSED.

B. (1) ORNAMENTAL TREE IS REQUIRED PER 25' OF  LINEAR STREET FRONTAGE, PLANTED AMONGST THE
SHADE TREES WITH 15' MIN. SPACING FROM THE SHADE TREES. 375' PARKING BUFFER/ 25 = 15 MIN.
ORNAMENTAL TREES REQUIRED IN FRONT YARD. (17) PROPOSED.

4. RE. KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 5.38.07 CN NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ZONE SIDE YARD
SETBACKS AND LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

A. WHEN NOT ADJACENT TO A RESIDENTIAL ZONE, THE SIDE YARD MUST BE LANDSCAPED WITH A MIN.
OF (1) NATIVE SHADE TREE PER 60' OUTSIDE OF FRONT YARD AND REAR YARD SETBACKS, SPACED AT
50' O.C. MIN. SOUTH SIDE = 265' / 60' =  5 MIN. SHADE TREES REQUIRED IN SIDE YARD. (6)
PROPOSED.

B. (1) ORNAMENTAL TREE IS REQUIRED PER 25' OUTSIDE OF FRONT AND REAR YARD SETBACKS, PLANTED
AMONGST THE SHADE TREES WITH 15' MIN. SPACING FROM THE SHADE TREES. 265' / 25' = 11 MIN.
ORNAMENTAL TREES REQUIRED. (11) PROPOSED.

5. RE. KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 5.38.08 CN NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ZONE REAR YARD
SETBACKS AND LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:
A. WHEN ADJACENT TO A RESIDENTIAL ZONE, THE 25' MIN. WIDE REAR YARD MUST BE LANDSCAPED

WITH A MIN. OF (1) EVERGREEN TREE PER 25' ALONG THE REAR PROPERTY LINE, SPACED AT 30' O.C.
MIN. 660' / 25' = 27 MIN. EVERGREEN TREES REQUIRED. (8) PROPOSED*. AS REQUESTED, AN
ALTERNATIVE BUFFER IS PROPOSED. EXISTING TREES WITHIN THE REAR BUFFER THAT ARE NOT
AFFECTED BY PROPOSED GRADING SHALL BE PROTECTED AND PRESERVED. LARGE EVERGREEN
SHRUBS ARE PROPOSED BENEATH THE CANOPIES OF THE PRESERVED TREES TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL
SCREENING.

B. SHRUBS AND/OR GROUND COVER MUST COVER THE REMAINDER OF THE REAR YARD, EXCEPT FOR
WITHIN 10' OF THE BASE OF THE EVERGREEN TREES. PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREES SPECIES ARE
BRANCHED TO THE GROUND.

6. RE. KNOX COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE 5.38.09 CN NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL ZONE ADDITIONAL
LANDSCAPING AND SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, PARKING AREAS:
A. PARKING LOTS OF 20+ SPACES SHALL CONTAIN INTERIOR PLANTING WITH (1) NATIVE SHADE TREE

PER (10) PARKING SPACES. 65 PARKING SPACES REQUIRES 7 SHADE TREES. (8) PROPOSED.
B. ONE NATIVE SHADE TREE, SHRUBS AND GROUND COVERS ARE REQUIRED AT TERMINAL PARKING

ISLANDS.
C. AT LEAST 50% OF THE LENGTH OF EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS MUST HAVE A LANDSCAPING STRIP

AT LEAST 4' IN WIDTH.
7. USE ON REVIEW LANDSCAPE PLAN IS NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION.

PERMITTING NOTES:
EZ STOP CONCORD ROAD- PLANT LIST
QUANTITY SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME ROOTS MIN. SIZE @

INSTALLATION
REMARKS

DECIDUOUS TREES
2 ARO October Glory Red Maple Acer rubrum 'October Glory' B&B 2" Cal. Specimen
2 ASL Legacy  Sugar Maple Acer saccharum 'Legacy' B&B 2" Cal. Specimen
3 BNC Heritage River Birch Betula nigra 'Cully' B&B 10' Ht. Full Crowns, 3 canes, Branched @ 4' Ht.
5 CCC Eastern Redbud (Clump) Cercis canadensis Cont. 8' Ht. Clump, 3 Dominant Canes, Full Crowns
6 CFA Appalachian Spring Dogwood Cornus florida 'Appalachian Spring' B&B 6' Ht. Full Crowns
3 LIN Natchez Crape Myrtle Lagertroemia indica x faurei 'Natchez' Cont. 8' Ht. Clump, 3 Dominant Canes, Full Crowns
6 MVA Sweetbay Magnolia Magnolia virginiana B&B 6'-8'Ht. Matched Specimen, 3 Canes, Branched @ 3' Ht.
3 PYA Akebono Cherry Prunus yedoensis 'Akebono' B&B 2" Cal. Single Leader, Full Crowns
4 QLA Overcup Oak Quercus lyrata B&B 2" Cal. Full Crowns
3 TDM Bald Cypress Taxodium distichum B&B 2" Cal. Full Crowns
3 UAP Princeton American ELM Ulmus americana 'Princeton' B&B 2" Cal. Specimen

40
EVERGREEN TREES

7 NRS Nelly R. Stevens Holly* Ilex x 'Nelly R. Stevens' B&B 6' Ht. Full to Ground @ 15' O.C.
1 MGC Claudia Wannamaker Southern Magnolia*Magnolia grandiflora 'Claudia Wannamaker' B&B 8' Ht. Specimen, Full to Ground
8

SHRUBS
38 AGR Rose Creek Abelia* Abelia grandiflora 'Rose Creek' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants  @ 48" O.C.
50 BTC Crymson Pygmy Barberry Berberis thunbergii var. atropurpurea "Crimson Pygmy Cont. 3 Gal., 15" Sprd. Full Plants @36" O.C.
3 CSA Alleman's Compact Red Twig Dogwood Cornus sericea 'Allemans' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants @ 60" O.C.

28 ICC Carissa Holly* Ilex cornuta 'Carissa' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants @ 42" O.C.
16 IVH Henry's Garnet Sweetspire Itea virginica 'Henry's Garnet' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants @ 72" O.C.
45 PLS Schip Laurel* Prunus laurocerasus 'Schipkaensis' Cont. 36" Ht. (Min.) Full Plants @ 60" O.C.
22 RMI Peach Drift Rose Rosa x 'Meiggili' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants @ 36" O.C.
47 VRM Leatherleaf Viburnum* Viburnum rhytidophyllum B&B 48" Ht. (Min.) Full Plants @ 72" O.C.

GROUND COVERS & PERENNIALS
135 DDM-A Daylily/ Daffodil Mix (Equally mixed) Hemerocallis 'Stella D'Oro' Cont. 1 Gal. Full Plants @ 18" O.C. - See Detail
69 JCB Blue Pacific Juniper* Juniperus conferta 'Blue Pacific' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants @ 36" O.C.
67 JHY Youngstown Andorra Juniper Juniperus horizontalis 'Plumosa Compacta Youngstown' Cont. 18" Spread Full Plants @ 42" O.C.

235 LMB Big Blue Liriope* Liriope muscari 'Big Blue' Cont. 4" Pots Full Plants @ 18" O.C.
5 MCS Pink Muhly Grass Muhlenbergia capillaris Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants, 36" O.C.

405 DDM-B Daylily/ Daffodil Mix (Equally mixed) Narcissus 'Dutch Master' Bulbs DN2 3 bulbs/group @ 18" O.C. - See Detail
7 PVH Heavy Metal Switchgrass Panicum virgatum 'Heavy Metal' Cont. 3 Gal. Full Plants @ +/-48" O.C.

24 PAH Hameln Pennisetum Pennisetum allopecuroides 'Hameln' Cont. 1 Gal. Full Plants @ 30" O.C.

LAWNS
93,800 Seeded Lawns - Fescue Blend Seed SF See Notes and Specifications
19,300 Sodded Lawns - Fescue Blend Sod SF See Notes and Specifications
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GROUND MOUNTED MENU BOARD,
AWNING, SPEAKER BOX, AND
BOLLARDS. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER.

PREFINISHED METAL
AWNING ABOVE

MOP SINK

MOP SINK

OIL MGMT
FILL BOX

F

L

3 65 11 12 13

C
C

K

3

OIL MGMT
TANKS

ORDER SCREENS
MOUNTED @ 96" A.F.F.
RE: ELECTRICAL

ORDER SCREENS
MOUNTED @ 96" A.F.F.
RE: ELECTRICAL

STUD FRAMING ONLY
AT THIS LOCATION.
NO GYP.BD.

GROUND MOUNTED CLEARANCE
BAR. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH OWNER.

CO2 TANKS BEHIND
6'-0" TALL WOOD
SCREEN FENCE W/
LOCKABLE GATE

BOLLARD

COMMUNICATIONS
CABINET

OUTDOOR
ELEC. GEAR

D.S.

D.S.

ROOF ACCESS
LADDER

STORAGE
112

MEN'S
RESTROOM

WOMEN'S
RESTROOM

EZ STOP
4,600 SF+/-

CALLOWAY'S
TENNESSEE KITCHEN

3,115 SF+/-

EZ Stop Store #35
1025 Concord Rd - Knoxville, TN 37934ADDRESS:

OWNED BY:
OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT:
PROPOSED USE:

NAME OF PROJECT:

PROJECT CONTACT:

CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION:

PHONE #:
STATE

CONTACT E-MAIL:

PRIVATECITY/COUNTY

CITY COUNTY

FAX #:

PHONE #:

BUILDING DATA

SPRINKLERS:
STANDPIPES:

MEZZANINE:
HIGH RISE:

FIRE DISTRICT:

MIXED CONSTRUCTION:

BUILDING HEIGHT:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

YEAR EDITION OF CODE:

NEW CONSTRUCTION
ALTERATION

NO YES   CENTRAL REFERENCE SHEET # (IF PROVIDED)

RENOVATION (EXISTING BUILDING)

YES    CLASS

YES

YES

YES
NO

NO

NO

NO
NO
II-B

III

NO. OF STORIES:

YES   TYPES:

ADDITION SHELL

UNLIMITED PER

DRYIII WET

INTERIOR COMPLETION

GROSS BUILDING AREA:
SUBTOTALFLOOR

1ST FLOOR

2ND FLOOR
MEZZANINE

BASEMENT

NEW SQ.FT.

TOTAL GROSS AREA: 

EXISTING SQ.FT.

Benjamin W. Lamons 423-638-1616

30'-8" +/- 1

NANA NA

NA NA NA

423-638-8322
blamons@tdg-a.com

(OR FIRE AREA)

ALLOWABLE

Building height in Stories
Building height in Feet 55'-0"

(TABLE 504.3)

2

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT

AND USE
DESCRIPTION

'M' MERCANTILE

TOTAL:
ACTUAL AREA

7,715

BLDG. AREA
PER STORY

Table 504.4
Table 504.3

SPRINKLER SHOWN ON

1
30'-8" +/-

PLANS

NA
NA

INCREASE

N/A

AREA
MOST RESTRICTIVE

NON-SEPARATED:

tTABULAR (A  )

12,500

AREA
TABLE 506.2

75%

OPEN SPACE
INCREASE

AREA FOR

ft
100

A   I

1

CODE
REFERENCE

a

TOTAL ALLOWABLE

AREA (A   )
ALLOWABLE

N/A

100
A    It s

SPRINKLER
INCREASE

AREA FOR 2

At +
A   I
100
t f + st

100
A    I

CODE REFERENCE:
UNLIMITED AREA:
ALLOWABLE AREA

Table 503
YESNO

Convenience Store

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

7,715

Trenton Langston 865-982-3266

12,500 21,875

7,715 SQ.FT. 7,715 SQ.FT.

7,715 SQ.FT.

'M' MERCANTILE

PER STORY

NANA NA

NA

Knox County

(TABLE 504.4)

107250 423-638-1616The Design Group-Architect Benjamin W. Lamons

LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: BENJAMIN W. LAMONS

CIVIL
STRUCTURAL

PLUMBING
ELECTRICAL
MECHANICAL

DESIGNER
ARCHITECTURAL

FIRM NAME PHONELICENSE

22989 865-637-4451Vreeland Engineers, Inc. Harold E. Damron
865-588-5348

100006 865-588-5348Kelso-Regen Associates Jon G. Crye

16504 423-787-7828J.L. Jacobs & Associates John L. Jacobs

100006Kelso-Regen Associates Jon G. Crye

117399 865-670-8555Cannon & Cannon Inc. Alan W. Grissom

These documents prepared by the
Architect are instruments of the
Architect's service. Unless otherwise
indicated, the Architect shall be
deemed the author of drawings,
specifications and other documents
and will retain all common law,
statutory and other reserved rights, in
addition to the copyright. Documents
prepared by the Architect are for use
solely with respect to this project.
These documents shall not be used,
copied or retained without the
specific written consent of the
Architect. Any violations of the
above rights of the Architect shall be
prosecuted to the maximum possible
extent within the law.
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BRICK VENEER, EX-5
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'-6

"

16
'-0

"

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-3

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, EX-12

CANOPY LIGHT, EX-15

PREFABRICATED ALUMINUM
CANOPY, EX-9

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-3

BRICK VENEER, EX-4

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-8
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

PREFINISHED METAL
CANOPY, EX-7

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, EX-12

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-1

PREFINISHED METAL FASCIA WRAP, EX-10

BRICK VENEER, EX-1

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-1

WALL SCONCE, EX-18

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-7
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-1

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE, EX-2

CANOPY LIGHT, EX-16

PREFINISHED METAL CANOPY, EX-10

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE, EX-2

BRICK VENEER, EX-2PREFINISHED METAL
COPING, EX-7 W/ CONT.
PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING
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BRICK VENEER, EX-4

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-8
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

PREFINISHED METAL CANOPY, EX-7
w/ INTEGRATED LIGHTING

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-7
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w/ SLIDING PASS-THRU WINDOW
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PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-8
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING
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BRICK SOLDIER/STACKED
STRETCHER, EX-3

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE, EX-2

BRICK VENEER, EX-3

WALL SCONCE, EX-18

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, EX-12

PREFABRICATED ALUMINUM
CANOPY, EX-7

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-2

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-7
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE, EX-2

CANOPY LIGHT, EX-16

PREFINISHED METAL CANOPY, EX-7

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE, EX-2

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-7
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

BRICK VENEER, EX-6

WALL SCONCE, TYP.
OF 5, EX-17

OIL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
FILL BOX

PREFABRICATED ALUMINUM
CANOPY, EX-7

10
'-0

"

17
'-5

" J
O

IS
T 

BE
AR

IN
G

20
'-0

" T
.O

.M
.

BRICK VENEER, EX-6

ALACO LADDER 564 WITH PARAPET RETURN,
CROSSOVER PLATFORM & SECURITY DOOR

PREFINISHED METAL DOWNSPOUT.
TIE INTO STORM SEWER
WALL SCONCE, TYP. OF 3, EX-17

BRICK VENEER, EX-2

INSULATED HOLLOW-METAL
DOOR, EX-13

BRICK SOLDIER COURSE, EX-6
BRICK SOLDIER/STACKED
STRETCHER, EX-2

PREFINISHED METAL COPING, EX-7
W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

BRICK ROWLOCK COURSE, EX-2

BRICK VENEER, EX-2

WALL SCONCE, EX-18

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT, EX-12
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W/ CONT. PARAPET DOWN LIGHTING

E.I.F.S. SCORED WITH A
RUNNING BOND BRICK
PATTERN, PAINTED

E.I.F.S. SCORED WITH A
RUNNING BOND BRICK
PATTERN, PAINTED

AB

D

C

E

F

G G

101

103

112B
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H H

FREESTANING MENU
BOARD & INTERCOM

A3.03
1

A3.03
2

A3.03
3

4" HIGH ADDRESS NUMBERS
PER 2018 IBC SECT. 502

1103

E.J.

E.J. E.J. E.J. E.J.

E.J. E.J.

E.J. E.J.

5'-4" 5'-4"

10
'-0

"

6'-0"

10
'-0

"

6'-0"

6'
-8

"
2'

-0
"

3'
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"

CONC. FILLED BOLLARD

SECURITY CAMERA. PROVIDE
POWER AND DATA AS REQ'D.
RE: ELECTRICAL

SECURITY CAMERA. PROVIDE
POWER AND DATA AS REQ'D.
RE: ELECTRICAL

SECURITY CAMERA. PROVIDE
POWER AND DATA AS REQ'D.
RE: ELECTRICAL

SECURITY CAMERA. PROVIDE
POWER AND DATA AS REQ'D.
RE: ELECTRICAL

NON-ILLUMINATED EXTERIOR
SIGNAGE. 40 SF MAX

NON-ILLUMINATED EXTERIOR
SIGNAGE. 40 SF MAX.

I.D.

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
DESCRIPTION

EX-1 BRICK VENEER

COLOR

MESQUITE

MANUFACTURER

GENERAL SHALE

EX-2 BRICK VENEER GEORGETOWN GENERAL SHALE

EX-3 BIRCH GENERAL SHALE

EX-4 OLD CARBONDALE GENERAL SHALE

EX-5 SW #7636 ORIGAMI WHITE GENERAL SHALE

EX-6 SW #6536 SEARCHING BLUE GENERAL SHALE

EX-7 METAL COPING GUNMETAL GRAY 3361 AXALTA OR EQ.

EX-8 PARCHMENT

EX-9

EX-10

EX-11

BFI BLUE 3067

EX-12 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT BLACK ANODIZED KAWNEER OR EQ.

METAL COPING

EX-13 EXTERIOR GRADE PAINT SW7641 - COLLONADE GREY SHERWIN WILLIAMS

EX-14 UV WINDOW TRAEATMENTS

EX-15 SEMI FLUSH CEILING LIGHT CARSON 12" SEMI-FLUSH #A1867
GLOSS COBALT BLUE

REJUVENATION.COM

EX-16 WALL SCONCE CARSON 12" WALL SCONCE #A3826
GLOSS RED

REJUVENATION.COM

EX-17 WALL SCONCE REJUVENATION.COM

EX-18 WALL SCONCE CARSON 12" WALL SCONCE #A0155
MATTE BLACK

REJUVENATION.COM

CARSON 12" WALL SCONCE #A1883
GLOSS WHITE W/ CAGE

AS NEEDED

BERRIDGE MFR. OR EQ.

AXALTA OR EQ.

BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER

BRICK VENEER

METAL COPING

BRICK VENEER, EX-5

6'
-0

"

WOOD SCREEN FENCE
W/ LOCKABLE GATE

BRICK VENEER, EX-6

PREFABRICATED ALUM.
CANOPY, EX-7

CONC. FILLED BOLLARD

WOOD SCREEN FENCE
W/ LOCKABLE GATE

OUTDOOR ELECTRICAL
GEAR

E.J. E.J.

2'-8" 2'-8"2'-8" 2'-8" 2'-8"
PREFINISHED METAL D.S.
TIE INTO STORM SEWER

PREFINISHED METAL D.S.
TIE INTO STORM SEWER

PREFINISHED METAL D.S.
TIE INTO STORM SEWER

PAINTED MURAL COMMISSIONED
BY LOCAL ARTIST

These documents prepared by the
Architect are instruments of the
Architect's service. Unless otherwise
indicated, the Architect shall be
deemed the author of drawings,
specifications and other documents
and will retain all common law,
statutory and other reserved rights, in
addition to the copyright. Documents
prepared by the Architect are for use
solely with respect to this project.
These documents shall not be used,
copied or retained without the
specific written consent of the
Architect. Any violations of the
above rights of the Architect shall be
prosecuted to the maximum possible
extent within the law.
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FRONT ELEVATION

A2.01

1
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LEFT-SIDE ELEVATION

A2.01
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Calloway-Hunt Real Estate 
P.O. Box 6618 
Maryville, TN 37802 

TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY 

CONCORD ROAD 
KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
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EZ STOP CONCORD ROAD 
KNOX COUNTY, TENNESSEE 
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Cannon & Cannon, Inc. 
10025 Investment Drive 
Knoxville, TN 37932 
865.670.8555 
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EXHIBIT B



 
 

 

 28 

 EVALUATIONS  

 SECTION 6  

EZ STOP CONCORD ROAD TIS 
CCI PROJECT NO. 01634-0010.000 REV. 1 MAY 2024 

The methods used for determining if turn lanes are warranted on Concord Road are the tables provided 

in TDOT’s Highway Systems Access Manual Volume 3. A right turn lane into the site access from 

Concord Road and a right turn lane onto 2nd Drive from Concord Road were found to be warranted. 

Additional information can be found on the turn lane evaluation worksheets contained in APPENDIX D. 

Because a left turn lane exists from Concord Road onto 2nd Drive, a left turn lane warrant was not 

analyzed at this location. 

 
 
SIGNAL WARRANT EVALUATIONS 

A signal warrant evaluation was performed for the intersection of Concord Road at 2nd Drive using the 

methods provided in the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices. None of the four hours of traffic 

data collected meet the warrant for existing and background conditions at this intersection. Under the 

combined condition, both AM and PM peak hours meet the signal warrant for Concord Road at 2nd 

Drive. An 8-hour warrant has not been evaluated; however, due to not having enough data. Additional 

information can be found on the signal warrant evaluation worksheets contained in APPENDIX E. 

 
 
SIGHT DISTANCE ASSESSMENT 

Intersection sight distance was evaluated at the proposed intersections of Concord Road at the site 

access and 2nd Drive at the site access through field measurements. Measurements were taken 

looking right and left from the proposed site access approach at each location. According to 

AASHTO’s A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets sight distance requirements for 40 

mph roadways, 445 feet of sight distance is necessary when looking right and 385 feet is necessary 

when looking left from the proposed site access onto Concord Road. The sight distance looking left 

extends to the intersection with Northshore Drive. Sight distance looking right was not measured due 

to only having a right turn out of the site. 

 

For 25 mph roadways, Knox County mandates 250 feet of sight distance looking left and right from 

the proposed site access onto 2nd Drive. The sight distance looking right onto 2nd Drive extends to 

the intersection of Concord Road. However, the sight distance looking left is obstructed to 225 feet 

due to a horizontal curve caused by vegetation and the current elevation of the corner of the 

proposed property. These issues can be mitigated by clearing and grading the proposed site to achieve 

a sight distance of at least 250 feet. 
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Date Filed

4/30/2024

Applicant Name

File Number(s)

6-B-24-UR

Meeting Date (if applicable)

6/13/2024

153   037 03 (part of) 

Parcel ID

1025 CONCORD RD

Property Address

Development Request

  CORRESPONDENCE

  CURRENT PROPERTY INFO

  STAFF USE ONLY

All correspondence related to this application should be directed to the approved contact listed below.

General Location

Zoning District

CN (Neighborhood Commercial)

Owner Name (if different) Owner Address Owner Phone / Email

Name / Company

Address

Phone / Email

Tommy Hunt

Northeast side of Concord Rd, north side of Second Dr

4.69 acres

Tract Size

Commission District 5

District

City

County

Planning Sector Land Use (City)/Place Type (County) Growth Policy Plan Designation

Existing Land Use

Septic (Y/N)Sewer Provider Water Provider

Farragut Urban Growth Boundary

First Knox Utility DistrictFirst Knox Utility District

Agriculture/Forestry/Vacant Land

Development Plan

Planned Development

Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Concept Plan

Final Plat Plan Amendment

Sector Plan

City OYP / County 
Comp Plan

Rezoning

DEVELOPMENT SUBDIVISION ZONING

Clive Sorhaindo Cannon & Cannon Inc.

10025 Investment Dr Knoxville TN 37932

865-263-8405 / csorhaindo@cci-corp.com

12807 Night Heron Dr Knoxville TN 37922Sarah Ralston

Affiliation

Part of Parcel (Y/N)?

Printed 5/23/2024 1:38:40 PM6-B-24-UR



Please Print

Date

4/30/2024

Property Owner Signature

Applicant Signature

ATTACHMENTS

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS

Fee 1

Fee 2

Fee 3

Total

$1,600.00

  DEVELOPMENT REQUEST

  SUBDIVSION REQUEST

  ZONING REQUEST

  STAFF USE ONLY

  AUTHORIZATION

Development Plan Use on Review / Special Use

Hillside Protection COA

Related City Permit Number(s)

Related Rezoning File Number

Pending Plat File Number

Planned Development

Fueling station and restaurant

Proposed Subdivision Name

Total Number of Lots CreatedUnit / Phase Number

Attachments / Additional Requirements

Proposed Density (units/acre) Previous Rezoning Requests

Additional Information

Proposed Zoning

Proposed Plan Designation(s)

PLAT TYPE
Staff Review Planning Commission

Variance RequestProperty Owners / Option Holders

Use on Review / Special Use (Concept Plan)

Traffic Impact Study

COA Checklist (Hillside Protection)

Phone  / Email

Other (specify)

Additional Information

Zoning 
Change

Plan 
Amendment

Residential Non-residential

Home Occupation (specify)

Tommy Hunt

Please Print

Date

4/30/2024Sarah Ralston

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct: 1) He/she/it is the owner of the property, AND 2) the application and 
all associated materials are being submitted with his/her/its consent.

Amendment Request (Comprehensive Plan)

Printed 5/23/2024 1:38:40 PM6-B-24-UR



(part of)

4/29/2024



Gas station and restaurant



Sign Posting & 
Removal Requirement

Revised April 2021

Knoxville-Knox County Planning  |  KnoxPlanning.org  
400 Main Street, Suite 403  |  Knoxville, TN 37902  |  865.215.2500

The Administrative Rules and Procedures of the 
Knoxville-Knox County Planning Commission require 
a sign to be posted on the property for each 
application subject to consideration by the Planning 
Commission, including the following applications: 
rezoning, plan amendment, concept plan, use on 
review/special use, planned development, right-of-
way closure, and name change.  

The required public notice sign(s) will be provided by Planning to the applicant when an application is 
submitted. If an application is submitted electronically, Planning staff will post the required sign.  If a 
replacement sign(s) is needed, the applicant is responsible for picking up the new sign(s) from Planning 
and will be charged $10 for each replacement.

LOCATION AND VISIBILITY
The sign must be posted on the nearest adjacent/frontage street and in a location clearly visible to vehicles 
traveling in either direction. If the property has more than one street frontage, the sign should be placed 
along the street that carries more traffic. Planning staff may recommend a preferred location for the sign 
to be posted at the time of application.

TIMING
The sign(s) must be posted not less than 12 days prior to the scheduled Planning Commission public 
hearing and must remain in place until the day after the meeting. In the case of a postponement, the sign 
can either remain in place or be removed and reposted not less than 12 days prior to the next Planning 
Commission meeting. The applicant is responsible for removing the sign after the application has been 
acted upon by the Planning Commission.

The individual below is responsible for posting and removing the sign(s) provided consistent with the 
above guidelines and between the dates of:  

________________________________________ and _________________________________________

Applicant Name: _________________________________

Date: __________________________________________

File Number: ____________________________________

________________________________________
(applicant or staff to post sign)

___________________________________
(applicant to remove sign)

Sign posted by Staff

Sign posted by Applicant

Tommy Hunt

4/30/2024
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May 10, 2024 June 14, 2024
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